1
dc2328af
DEMO MANUAL DC2328A
Description
LTM4651
EN55022B Compliant 58V, 24W
Inverting-Output DC/DC µModule Regulator
Demonstration circuit 2328A is an inverting buck-boost

MEAS DIST 10m
SPEC DIST 10m
+
Figure 11. Radiated Emissions Scan of the LTM4651. Producing –24VOUT at 1A, from 12VIN.
DC2328A Hardware. fSW = 1.2MHz. Measured in a 10m Chamber. Peak Detect Method
Figure 12. Radiated Emissions Scan of the LTM4651 Producing –24VOUT at 2A, from 25VIN.
DC2328 Hardware. fSW = 1.2MHz. Measured in a 10m Chamber. Peak Detect Method
Figure 13. Radiated Emissions Scan of the LTM4651. Producing –24V at 2A, from 34V.
DC2328A Hardware. fSW = 1.2MHz. Measured in a 10m Chamber. Peak Detect Method
6
dc2328af
DEMO MANUAL DC2328A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 5 C1, C3, C8, C25, C28 CAP., X7R, 4.7µF, 80V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71K475KE14L
2 6 C2, C4, C5, C6, C16, C17 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 50V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H106KA12L
3 0 C19, C20, C21, C22, C23 CAP., OPT, 1210 OPT
4 1 C7 CAP., ALUM., 100µF, 40V, 10x10.5 SUN ELECTRONIC, 40HVP100M
5 1 C9 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 100V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR72A104KAC4K
6 1 C10 CAP., X7R, 1µF, 50V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71H105KA12L
7 1 C11 CAP., X7R, 4.7nF, 50V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71H472KA01D
8 1 C12 CAP., X7R, 3.3nF, 50V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71H332KA01D
9 1 C13 CAP., X7R, 100nF, 50V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71H104KA93D
10 0 C15 CAP., OPT, 10X10.2 OPT
11 0 C18 CAP., OPT, 0805 OPT
12 0 C24 CAP., OPT, 0603 OPT
13 1 C26 CAP., OS-CON., 82µF, 35V, 8x11.9 PANASONIC, 35SVPF82M
14 1 C27 CAP., X5R, 1µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61E105KA12D
15 0 D1 DIODE, OPT, SOT23 OPT
16 0 D2 DIODE, OPT, SMA OPT
17 5 E1-E5 TESTPOINT, TURRET, .061" MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
18 8 E6-E13 TESTPOINT, TURRET, .094" MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
19 0 JP1 HEADER, OPT OPT
20 1 JP2 HEADER, 1X3, 0.079 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 62000311121
21 6 J1, J2, J3, J4, J5, J6 JACK, BANANA KEYSTONE, 575-4
22 0 L1 IND, OPT, 1206 OPT
23 0 L2 IND, OPT, IHLP3232CZ-01 OPT
24 2 R1, R8 RES., 240k, 0.1%, 0603 PANASONIC, ERA3AEB244V
25 1 R2 RES., 332Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603332RFKEA
26 1 R3 RES., 102k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603102KFKEA
27 1 R4 RES., 14k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060314K0FKEA
28 3 R5, R10, R20 Res., 10Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
29 0 R7, R9, R12, R14, R19, R22, R23, R24 RES., OPT, 0603 OPT
30 1 R13 RES., 124k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603124KFKEA
31 1 R18 RES., 0Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
32 1 U1 I.C., LTM4651EY, BGA77-15X9X5.01 LINEAR TECH., LTM4651EY#PBF
33 1 XJP2 SHUNT, 0.079" CENTER WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 60800213421
34 4 (STAND-OFF) STAND-OFF, NYLON 0.50" WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 702935000